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Introduction

The Alaska Renewable Energy Fund (REF), established by the Alaska State Legislature in 2008, and extended 10 years
in 2012, provides tremendous benefits to Alaskans by assisting communities across the state to reduce and stabilize
their cost of energy.

Implemented by the Alaska Energy Authority (AEA), the Renewable Energy Fund provides public funding for the
development of qualifying and competitively selected renewable energy projects in Alaska. The program’s ultimate
goal is to produce cost-effective renewable energy for heat and power to benefit Alaskans statewide. As the program
matures, the quality of the proposed projects continues to rise as does the knowledge base regarding implementing
renewable energy in Alaska’s diverse climates, geographies and cultures.

This executive summary provides a brief update on the projects funded to date, and the performance and savings that
have been achieved. A full report on the recommended projects for Round VI, more detailed status reports for all
funded projects, and additional background information is available on AEA’s website, www.akenergyauthority.org.

Round VI Recommended Projects

Figure 1. Recommended Projects by Region AEA recommends 60 projects out of 85 applications
for Round VI funding, totaling $56.8M. Figures 1 and
2 indicate the recommended funding by region and
Southeast $15.5 by energy source. The recommendation process
involves four stages of review and scoring, including
technical feasibility by AEA subject matter experts,
an economic review by economists, and a review by
the Department of Natural Resources. The ranked
recommendations list and review details are
provided to the Legislature for a funding
determination.

Yukon-Koyukok/ Upper Tanana

Railbelt

Northwest Arctic

Lower Yukon-Kuskokwim $17.0
Kodiak

Copper River/ Chugach
Bristol Bay

Bering Straits

Attached to this executive summary are the

| | | | recommendations lists and maps of project

$0 $5 $10 $15 $20 locations. These documents and more detailed
Millions of Dollars review comments, scoring, and economic reviews

are available on AEA’s web site.

Aleutians

$2.6

Figure 2. Recommended Projects by Resource Type
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Progress: Round I - V Grants

Table 1 provides statistics on the number of applications received,
grants issued, current grant status and financial information. Of
the 228 applications funded, 62% are active, 22% completed, 5%
cancelled or combined with other grants, and 11% not yet issued.

Figure 3. Scheduled Grant Completion, RE
Fund Rounds I-V Based on current grant end date

Of those not yet issued, 16 are awaiting grantee action and 10 are
awaiting completion of a previous phase of work prior to grant
issuance.
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Figure 3 shows scheduled project completion by phase. The
projected numbers are based on the current grant end date.
Many feasibility grants lead to final design grants and
construction grants in subsequent years. 95 of the 202 grants
issued to date have two or more grants for different phases of the
same project. The REF program encourages this multi-phased
approach to ensure maximal renewable energy generation per
dollar of public funds invested. By using a small amount of money
to thoroughly assess the feasibility of a project prior to spending
more on final design and construction, AEA is better able to
ensure that projects reaching the construction phase are 0
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successful and cost effective. Many of the grants already in place 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
are providing a pipeline for successful construction projects in the
future.
Table 1. Renewable Energy Fund Grant and Funding Summary, as of January 22,2013
RO d RO d RO a RO a RO a RO a ota
Applications Received 115 118 123 108 97 85 646
Applications Funded 80’ 30 25 74 19 TBD 228
Grants Currently in Place 39 18 17 60 7 0 141
Grants Completed and Closed 36 10 3 1 0 0 50
Grants Cancelled or Combined 5 2 4 0 0 0 11
Grants Unissued to Date’ 0 0 1 13 12 0 26
Amount Requested3 ($M) $453.8 $293.4 $ 223.5 $123.1 $132.9 $122.6 $1,349.3
AEA Recommended ($M) $100.0 $ 36.8 $ 65.8 $ 36.6 $ 432 $56.8 $ 339.2
Appropriated ($M) $100.0 $ 250 $ 250 $ 26.6 $ 259 TBD $ 2025
Cash Disbursed ($M) $ 64.6 $ 18.2 $ 116 $ 129 $ 78 0| $ 1151
Match Provided ($M)4 $ 207 $ 226 $ 105 $ 346 $ 82 TBD $ 96.6
Other Known Funding ($M)*® $ 9.2 $ 16 $ 08 $ 145 $ O TBD| $ 26.1
1. Includes eleven projects from an earlier solicitation issued by AEA.
2. Grants unissued are due mostly to grantee conditions requiring completion of earlier phases of work, or awaiting grantee action.
3. Total grant amount requested by all applicants.
4. These totals are for awarded grants only.
5. Represents only amounts recorded in the grant document and does not capture all other funding sources.
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Performance & Savings

An independent evaluation of the Renewable Energy
Fund program identified a lifetime benefit to Alaska of
just over $1 billion achieved from a total cost of $508M
for a net benefit of $5501M. These benefits and costs

Figure 4. 2011 Construction Portfolio
Benefits and Costs  Source: VEIC Impact Evaluation

are based on the actual and projected costs and $1.000 REF Admin
benefits from the first 62 projects to be funded for

construction. The State’s investment in these projects $800 | = wind

was $112M through the Renewable Energy Fund and an

additional $23M in other legislative appropriations for a $600 | Solar

total state investment of $135M to achieve $1.01B in ol

benefits. Figure 4 includes all costs associated with 2 $400 | = Hydro
these construction projects: state, private investment, =

and other funding. $200 = Heat
Figure 5 depicts the annual fuel savings from projects = Geothermal

. . $0
that were in operation on or before September 2012 NPV Costs NPV Benefits mBiomass

(actuals), and a projection of energy savings for

the next three years. The significant jump between 2012 and 2013 results primarily from the addition of two major
wind projects, Eva Creek in the Railbelt, and Pillar Mountain on Kodiak Island, which began generating power at the end
of 2012, and the Anchorage Landfill Gas Waste to Energy Plant, which will begin operations January, 2013. The
Anchorage landfill project is expected to generate more than 56,000 megawatt hours or 26.2 percent of Joint Base
Elemendorf and Ft. Richardson’s electrical load and accounts for the significant increase in projected diesel
displacement in the biomass category.

Table 2 (following page) shows the Alaska Renewable Energy Fund is saving nearly 2M gallons of diesel equivalent per
year for Alaska communities, with a large increase in fuel savings expected in 2013 and beyond. In-depth analysis of the
performance of Renewable Energy Fund projects can be found in the Renewable Energy Grant Recommendation
Program Impact Evaluation Report, on the AEA web site www.akenergyauthority.org.

Figure 5. Annual Fuel Savings by Energy Type - Actual and Projected 2009 - 2015
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Table 2. Performance of Renewable Energy Fund projects in operation during the period 2009 - 2011 and January - September, 2012 (PRELIMINARY)

PRELIMINARY—9 Months'
2012 (Jan — Sep)

Energy Production Fuel Displaced

2009
Energy Production

2010
Energy Production

2011
Energy Production

TOTAL

Fuel Displaced Energy Production

Fuel Displaced

Fuel Displaced Fuel Displaced

Operation Diesel Value Diesel Value Diesel Value

Start Electrical Electrical Thermal Thermal Electrical  Thermal

Grantee

Project Name

(Gal)

(%) Electrical

505.1

1646.1

16,654

4,638

1,200.9

3,930.0

21,364

25,782

1,684.9

5,703.3

17,793

24,113

1,479.1

8,666.9

63,193

54,533

4,870.0

Alaska Environmental Power Delta Area Wind Turbines Sep-10 62 3.1 5.0 527 - 26.3 52.1 1,641 - 95.9 256.1 925 - 57.0 120.3 3,155 - 182.3 433.5
Alaska Gateway School Dist Tok School Wood Heating Nov-10 - - - - 1,418 15.0 51.0 - 3,217 244 92.0 - 6,124 55.2 | 3,311.7 - 10,759 94.6 | 3,454.70
Alaska Power & Telephone North Prince of Wales Island Intertie Sep-11 - - - - - - - 311 - 16.4 67.0 211 - 15.9 60.7 522 - 32.3 127.7
Alaska Village Electric Coop Emmonak/Alakanuk Wind and Intertie Sep-11 - - - - - - - 63 - 4.5 17.7 324 - 24.0 96.5 387 - 28.5 114.2
Alaska Village Electric Coop Mekoryuk Wind Nov-10 - - - 4 - 0.3 0.8 239 - 13.7 49.5 130 - 9.5 38.2 369 - 23.2 88.5
Alaska Village Electric Coop Quinhagak Wind Nov-10 - - - 72 - 5.0 14.4 409 - 28.9 105.6 315 - 22.3 96.7 796 - 56.2 216.7
Alaska Village Electric Coop Toksook Wind® Aug-09 - - - 135 - 9.9 44.9 560 - 37.7 129.1 412 - 30.2 124.2 976 - 68.2 298.2
Aleutian Wind Energy Sand Point Wind Aug-11 - - - - - - - 196 - 14.3 64.9 755 - 58.0 266.5 1,086 - 82.2 331.4
City and Borough of Juneau | Juneau Airport Grd Source Heat Pump® May-11 - - - - - - - - 5,117 371 130.5 - 5,100 37.0 130.0 - 10,217 74.1 260.5
City & Borough of Wrangell Wrangell Hydro Based Electric Boilers Feb-11 - - - - - - - - 6,889 66.0 230.3 - 5,627 50.7 207.4 - 12,516 116.7 437.7
Cordova Electric Coop Humpback Creek Hydroelectric Jul-11 - - - - - - - 1,563 - 114.9 410.3 3,113 - 231.8 906.0 4,676 - 346.7 1,316.30
Delta/Greely School District Delta Junction Wood Chip Heating Sep-11 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,765 24.9 97.2 - 2,765 24.9 97.2
Golden Valley Electric Assoc McKinley Village Solar Thermal Jun-10 - - - - 61 0.5 1.5 - 134 1.8 71 - - 1.9 7.6 - 195 4.2 16.2
Golden Valley Electric Assoc North Pole Heat Recovery Nov-09 - - - - 997 11.7 23.1 - 5,249 61.5 171.5 - 2,195 21.5 59.4 - 8,441 94.7 254.0
Gulkana Village Council Gulkana Central Wood Heating Oct-10 - - - - 280 3.0 10.9 - 780 5.9 23.5 - 780 7.0 28.9 - 1,840 15.9 63.3
Gustavus Electric Co Falls Creek Hydroelectric Jul-09 797 54.1 154.1 1,868 - 126.6 379.9 1,933 - 138.1 483.3 1,476 - 112.4 481.8 6,074 - 431.2 1,499.1
Kodiak Electric Assoc Pillar Mountain Wind Sep-10 6,164 4341 1,406.5 12,288 - 865.4 | 2,972.7 12,448 - 870.7 | 2,873.3 8,770 - 617.7 | 2,290.7 39,670 - | 2,787.9 9,543.2
McGrath Light & Power McGrath Heat Recovery May-10 - - - - 1,162 12.3 45.6 - 2,896 23.0 156.7 - 1,482 13.4 51.6 - 5,540 48.7 253.9
Native Village of Eyak Cordova Wood Processing Plant Dec-11 - - - - 720 7.6 28.1 - 1,500 11.4 42.0 - 40 0.4 1.7 - 2,260 19.4 71.8
Nome Joint Utility Systems Nome Banner Peak Wind Intertie Oct- 10 279 7.6 58.3 1,111 - 70.2 188.8 955 - 53.9 151.6 653 - 38.9 122.2 2,998 - 170.6 520.9
Puvurnaq Power Co Kongiganak Wind Dec-10 - - - - - - - 88 - 6.6 30.1 124 - 10.0 45.5 212 - 16.6 75.6
Unalakleet Valley Electric Co Unalakleet Wind Dec-09 80 6.2 22.2 649 - 471 116.3 958 - 58.2 211.2 585 - 39.4 122.1 2,272 - 150.9 471.8

19,946.4

Seven additional projects were in operation during 2012 that were not listed here due to the following reasons:
e Started generating energy during fourth quarter 2012 (Eva Creek Wind, Golden Valley Electric Assn; Haines Central Wood Heating System, Chilkoot Indian Assoc.; Shaktoolik Wind Construction, Alaska Village Electric Cooperative; Thorne Bay School Wood Fired Boiler Project,
Southeast Island School District)

e Grantee did not report performance data (Alaska Sealife Center Ph |l Seawater Heat Pump Project, City of Seward; Biomass-fired Organic Rankine Cycle System, Chena Power, LLC; Juneau Ground Source Heat Pump (Dimond Aquatic Center), City and Borough of Juneau.)

1) The 2012 data covers the period January — September only. All other years are 12 month periods. All data in this report is preliminary. The finalized version is expected in Spring, 2013.
2) The REF funded only 1 of 4 wind turbines in Toksook. This data represents only the portion covered by the REF grant.

3) 2012 performance data was not available. The table uses rounded 2011 data to approximate 2012 data.

Partial support for this report and renewable energy fund project database developed by the Institute of Social and Economic Research, University of Alaska Anchorage is from a grant from the U.S. Department of Energy, EPSCoR project DE-PS02-09ER09-12, Making Wind Work for

Alaska: Supporting the Development of Sustainable, Resilient, Cost-Effective Wind-Diesel Systems for Isolated Communities to the University of Alaska.
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Page 1 Alaska Renewable Energy Fund

Statewide Ranking and Funding Allocation - Round 6
January 18, 2013

Stage 2| Ben / Cost Stage 3 Review Scores (max) Stage 3| Stage 4 Cost Request Development Phase Recc Jation
3. State-
Tech 1 Tech&| 4. 6. 7. Total | wide
Econ Costof| 2. Econ | Readi- 5. Local |Sustan-|Stage 3| Rank Permitting
Feas | AEA | Appl [Energy|Match | Feas | ness [Benefit| Supt | ability | Score | Post Grant Match Reconn/ /Final
(03114 Energy Region ID |Project Name Applicant Energy Source | Score | B/C B/C (35) (15) (20) (5) (15) (5) (5) (100) |Stage 4| Project Cost | Requested Offered Feasibility| Design Construct [Phase Type Funding | Cumulative
Recommended for Funding ($25 million total)
5 Southeast 978 |Indian River Hydroelectric Project Construction City of Tenakee Springs DBA Tenakee Springs }|Hydro 80.50 1.57 1.70 30.16 9.00 16.10 3.00 11.00 5.00 5.00 79.26 1 $3,674,000 $2,988,000 $332,000 $2,988,000 [ Construction Full SP $2,988,000 $2,988,000
P Bristol Bay 966 |High-penetration Wind Energy Project- Kokhanok Kokhanok Electric Wind 74.00 5.68 9.77 35.00 5.25 14.80 4.83 12.25 2.00 3.50 77.63 2 $190,000 $185,000 $5,000 $185,000| Construction Full $185,000 $3,173,000
kI Bristol Bay 912 |Egegik Wind Feasibility Study Lake and Peninsula Borough Wind 72.67 1.42 1.26 35.00 7.50 14.53 2.00 8.50 5.00 4.50 77.03 3 $90,000 $80,000 $10,000 $60,000 Recon Partial $60,000 $3,233,000
Bl Bristol Bay 908 |Tazimina Hydroelectric Project Capacity Increase INN Electric Cooperative, Inc. Hydro 91.67 10.97 13.07 26.01 9.75 18.33 4.33 12.38 0.00 417 74.97 4 $2,600,000 $160,000 $30,000 $160,000 Feasibility Full $160,000 $3,393,000
3 Southeast 922 |Gartina Falls Hydroelectric Project Inside Passage Electric Cooperative Hydro 78.33 2.26 1.61 27.09 5.25 15.67 3.00 12.13 5.00 4.83 72.97 5 $8,009,000 $6,694,000 $15,000 $6,694,000 [ Construction Full SP $6,694,000(  $10,087,000
(3 Copper River/Chugach 982 | Community Facilities Woody Biomass Space Heating Project Mentasta Traditional Council Biomass 82.00 1.76 2.08 29.38 8.25 16.40 3.00 12.63 0.00 3.00 72.65 6 $510,000 $460,000 $50,000 $88,000 $372,000|DesignConstruction Full SP $460,000]  $10,547,000
Al Bristol Bay 944 |New Stuyahok Heat Recovery Southwest Region School District Heat Recovery 89.67 4.54 4.54 27.24 5.25 17.93 4.33 12.88 0.00 4.83 72.47 7 $548,000 $486,000 $62,000 $37,000 $449,000 | DesignConstruction Full SP $486,000|  $11,033,000
LI Alcutians 967 |Cold Bay Waste Heat Recovery Project G&K Electric Utility Heat Recovery 82.33 1.58 1.58 31.34 5.25 16.47 2.00 10.50 2.00 4.50 72.05 8 $114,765 $109,765 $5,000 $30,000 Feasibility Partial $30,000|  $11,063,000
U Bering Straits 939 |Stebbins Heat Recovery Project Alaska Village Electric Cooperative, Inc. Heat Recovery 87.33 3.38 4.28 24.35 6.00 17.47 317 12.75 4.00 2.83 70.57 9 $1,341,063 $1,319,088 $21,975 $120,179 $1,198,909 [ DesignConstruction Full SP $1,319,088(  $12,382,088
SO Y ukon-Koyukok/Upper Tanana 927 |Galena Community Wood Heat Project City of Galena Biomass 81.50 341 4.71 24.50 6.00 16.30 3.00 12.63 5.00 2.83 70.26 10 $2,870,635 $2,787,719 $82,916 $317,788 DesignConstruction Partial $317,788|  $12,699,876
§§B Bristol Bay 976 |Knutson Creck Hydroelectric Project Design and Permitting Pedro Bay Village Council Hydro 47.83 2.04 2.14 35.00 5.25 9.57 2.50 11.88 4.00 2.00 70.19 11 $3,400,000 $290,000 $2,500 $290,000 Design Full SP $290,000|  $12,989,876
SV Northwest Arctic 941 |Heat Recovery for the Water Treatment Plant City of Noorvik Heat Recovery 78.83 1.65 225 27.00 6.00 15.77 3.00 10.88 2.00 4.67 69.31 12 $985,808 $985,805 $29,580 $74,592 $911,213|DesignConstruction Full SP $985,805|  $13,975,681
kI I ower Yukon-Kuskokwim 937 |Heat Recovery for the Water Treatment Plant and Washeteria Native Village of Kwinhagak Heat Recovery 84.00 1.96 2.48 23.65 6.00 16.80 3.00 12.75 2.00 4.33 68.53 13 $668,350 $668,350 $20,050 $56,015 $612,335|DesignConstruction Full SP $668,350|  $14,644,031
S8 Bristol Bay 911 |Levelock Wind Reconnaissance Study Lake and Peninsula Borough Wind 67.00 1.17 30.63 6.00 13.40 4.67 4.50 5.00 4.00 68.19 14 $10,000 $10,000 $1,000 $10,000 Recon Full $10,000|  $14,654,031
S Y ukon-Koyukok/Upper Tanana 915 |Eagle Solar Array Project Alaska Power Company (APC) Solar 75.67 1.58 1.52 25.85 9.75 15.13 4.00 9.00 0.00 4.33 68.06 15 $165,750 $132,600 $33,150 $132,600|Construction Full SP $132,600|  $14,786,631
5[ Bering Straits 934 |Savoonga Heat Recovery System - Power Plant to Water Plant City of Savoonga Heat Recovery 81.50 1.62 2.21 21.48 5.25 16.30 3.50 11.63 5.00 4.33 67.49 16 $425,701 $425,701 $11,752 $425,701 | Construction Full SP $425,701 $15,212,332
Sy | ower Yukon-Kuskokwim 940 |Heat Recovery for the Water Treatment Plant & Community Store City of Marshall Heat Recovery 82.67 3.64 4.61 22.27 5.25 16.53 2.67 12.75 5.00 3.00 67.47 17 $183,200 $183,200 $6,000 $29,600 $153,600|DesignConstruction Full SP $183,200|  $15,395,532
SEI 1 ower Yukon-Kuskokwim 935 | Atmautluak Washeteria Heat Recovery Project Atmautluak Traditional Council Heat Recovery 73.67 1.10 1.49 30.63 5.25 14.73 4.00 6.00 2.00 4.00 66.61 18 $360,500 $350,000 $10,500 $350,000| Construction Full SP $350,000]  $15,745,532
SO Aleutians 929 |Waterfall Creek Hydroelectric Project City of King Cove Hydro 80.00 2.16 211 11.60 12.75 16.00 3.00 12.00 5.00 5.00 65.35 19 $4,300,000 $2,600,000 $1,300,000 $2,600,000 | Construction Full SP $2,600,000|  $18,345,532
LI Southeast 917 |Blue Lake Hydroelectric Expansion Project City & Borough of Sitka (CBS) Hydro 92.50 2.02 2.02 4.14 14.25 18.50 5.00 13.00 5.00 5.00 64.89 20 $145,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 [ Construction Full SP $4,000,000(  $22,345 532
Bl Y ukon-Koyukok/Upper Tanana 933 | Biomass Feasibility Studies in Public Facilities, Interior Region ' Interior Regional Housing Authority Biomass 76.50 1.43 1.05 28.96 0.00 15.30 2.00 9.63 5.00 1.50 62.39 21 $168,959 $168,959 $168,959 Feasibility Full $168,959|  $22.514,491
7l Y ukon-Koyukok/Upper Tanana 925 |Upper Tanana Biomass CHP Project 1 Alaska Power & Telephone Company Biomass 65.50 1.12 1.49 21.25 6.00 13.10 2.50 7.63 3.00 2.83 56.31 22 $18,000,000 $1,990,000 $60,000 $1,990,000 Design Partial $400,000]  $22,914,491
V%3l Copper River/Chugach 930 | Allison Creek Project 2 Copper Valley Electric Association, Inc. Hydro 79.33 4.10 4.10 12.44 15.00 15.87 3.50 12.38 0.00 4.83 64.02 23 $38,804,000 $6,114,000 $6,114,000 | Construction Full SP $2,085,509|  $25,000,000
Subtotal Count =23 $232,419,731 $33,188,187 $6,088,423|  $428,959| $3,003,174| $27,186,358 $25,000,000
Recommended for Funding ($50 million total)
Copper River/Chugach 930 | Allison Creek Project 2 Copper Valley Electric Association, Inc. Hydro 79.33 4.10 4.10 12.44 15.00 15.87 3.50 12.38 0.00 4.83 64.02 23 $38,804,000 $6,114,000 $6,114,000 | Construction Full SP $4,028,491|  $29,028,491
Yukon-Koyukok/Upper Tanana 981 |Tanana Solar Domestic Hot Water Heating Project City of Tanana Solar 57.33 0.53 0.92 31.23 12.00 11.47 217 0.38 2.00 4.00 63.24 24 $81,700 $81,700 $50,000 $81,700 | Construction Full SP $81,700(  $29,110,191
Railbelt 913 |Stetson Creek Diversion/Cooper Lake Dam Facilities Project Chugach Electric Association, Inc. Hydro 94.00 5.23 0.58 6.23 15.00 18.80 5.00 13.00 0.00 5.00 63.03 25 $23,808,913 $3,453,920 $17,343,267 $3,453,920 | Construction Full $3,453,920|  $32,564,111
